

HOUSE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE REPORT

Chair of Committee

Date

March 29, 2022

Committee on Public & Behavioral Health & Human Services.

After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends the following:

HB22-1303 be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to the Committee on Appropriations with favorable recommendation:

- 1 Amend printed bill, page 3, line 16, strike "CIVIL".
- 2 Page 3, strike line 19 and substitute "PROVIDED PURSUANT TO SECTION
- 3 16-8.5-111 IS ELIMINATED OR TRENDING SO THAT IT CAN BE REASONABLY
- 4 BE EXPECTED TO BE ELIMINATED WITHIN ONE YEAR, THE DEPARTMENT OF
- 5 HUMAN SERVICES".
- 6 Page 3, line 20, strike "SHALL, WHEN PRACTICAL," and substitute "SHALL".
- 7 Page 4, line 2, strike "**Treatment**".
- 8 Page 4, strike lines 20 and 21 and substitute:
- 9 "(6) "MENTAL HEALTH RESIDENTIAL FACILITY" OR "MENTAL
- 10 HEALTH FACILITY" MEANS A RESIDENTIAL MENTAL HEALTH FACILITY".
- 11 Page 5, line 2, strike "TREATMENT;" and substitute "SUPPORT;".
- 12 Page 5, line 9, strike "2023," and substitute "2024,".
- 13 Page 6, lines 10 and 11, strike "RESIDENTIAL TREATMENT." and substitute
- 14 "SERVICES.".
- 15 Page 6, line 20, strike "CERTIFIED FOR SHORT-TERM" and substitute
- 16 "RECEIVING INVOLUNTARY MENTAL HEALTH".
- 17 Page 6, line 22, strike "TREATMENT" and substitute "SERVICES".

- 1 Page 7, strike lines 13 through 15 and substitute "DISORDERS WAIVER
2 PURSUANT TO PART 6 OF ARTICLE 6 OF TITLE 25.5".
- 3 Page 8, strike lines 9 through 11 and substitute "DISORDERS WAIVER
4 PURSUANT TO PART 6 OF ARTICLE 6 OF TITLE 25.5".
- 5 Strike "TREATMENT" on: **Page 4**, line 5; **Page 5**, lines 13 and 22; **Page 6**,
6 lines 11 and 27; **Page 7**, lines 8, 9, 18, and 24; and **Page 8**, lines 4 and 5.
- 7 Strike "**treatment**" on: **Page 5**, line 8; **Page 6**, line 24; and **Page 7**, line
8 20.
- 9 Strike "TREATMENT" and substitute "MENTAL HEALTH" on: **Page 5**, lines
10 14 and 20; **Page 6**, lines 5 and 7; and **Page 7**, line 27.

** *** ** *** **